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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on preliminary approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting 

of 6 lots. 
      Type of Decision: Administrative 

Agenda Date: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 
Applicant: Dan Mabey, Owner 
File Number: UVA070821 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 3460 Nordic Valley Rd., Liberty, UT 
Project Area: 18.96 acres 
Zoning: Forest Valley 3 (FV-3) & Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-023-0016  
Township, Range, Section: T5N, R1E, Section 29 SE 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Land Use Codes 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones AV-3) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (Forest Valley Zone FV-3) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting of six residential lots (See Exhibit 
A). This subdivision is proposed as a traditional subdivision with 3-acre minimum lot areas and dedicated roadway to extend 
Nordic Meadows Drive eastwards to connect with Carrol St. The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in 
conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision requirements as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber 
County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with LUC.  

Analysis 

General Plan:  The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by maintaining the existing density provided by the 
current zoning and existing approvals (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan, Land Use Principle 1.1). 

Zoning:  The subject property is primarily located in the FV-3 Zone with a small portion of the northern tip in the AV-3 Zone. 
Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in both the FV-3 and AV-3 Zones.  

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  LUC § 104-2 (AV-3 Zone) & 104-14 (FV-3 Zone), require a minimum lot 
area of 3 acres for a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150 feet (see Exhibit B).   

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance 
in the LUC § 106, and the AV-3 and FV-3 zone standards found in LUC § 104-2 and 104-14. With exception to Lot 1, the 
proposed subdivision utilizes traditional subdivision requirements to create 3-acre lots as required in both the FV-3 and 
AV-3 zones. The applicant has agreed to allow Lot 1, consisting of 2.84 acres, to be substandard to the 3-acre lot minimum 
in order to allow the dedication and connection of Nordic Meadows Drive to Carrol Street. Newly adopted language in 
the subdivision ordinance (Sec. 106-2-4.30) allows for lots in the FV-3 and AV-3 zones to be reduced up to 50% of the 
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zone’s minimum lot size in order to allow desired connectivity to occur. At the request of County Planning staff, the 
applicant has agreed to dedicate and improve the Nordic Meadows Dr. extension at the time of subdivision, thereby 
allowing the applicant to utilize the Flexible Lot Standards of Sec. 106-2-4.30. 

Culinary water and Secondary Water: The applicant has entered into a Water Service Agreement with Nordic Mountain Water 
Inc. for culinary water services for 6 lots (See Exhibit C).  This letter indicates that each lot may utilize their culinary water for 
up to 5,000 sq. ft. of landscape watering until such time as secondary water may become available. 

Per LUC. Sec. 106-4-2.1(b)(2)c. (Secondary Water Exemption), “A subdivision lot that is completely covered by pre-existing 
native wildland vegetation , and will remain so, is exempt from the secondary water requirements of this section as long as 
the pre-existing native wildland vegetation remains undisturbed in perpetuity, and is well-established in a manner that makes 
it relatively unlikely for noxious weed propagation.“ Per this section, the applicant may utilize this secondary water exemption 
so long as the lot areas outside of the home sites and 5,000 sq. ft. landscaped areas served by Nordic Mountain Water’s 
culinary service remain as native wildland vegetation. 

Sanitary Sewage Disposal: Each of the 6 lots in the proposed subdivision will be served by on-site waste water systems (septic). 
The Weber-Morgan Health Department have issued a Septic Feasibility Letter for parent Parcel #: 22-023-0016 (see Exhibit 
D). 

Prior to final subdivision approval, an updated septic feasibility letter will need to be submitted verifying each of the proposed 
6 lots have undergone soils and percolation testing and are able to accommodate on-site waste water systems. 

Floodplain: The subject property contains a seasonal stream corridor that traverses from the Northeast towards the 
Southwest. This corridor requires that base flood elevations (BFEs) be calculated and depicted on a final plat in order to 
determine safe finished floor elevations for future homes. These BFEs will need to be submitted, reviewed, and approved by 
the County Engineering Department prior to final approval. 

This stream corridor is depicted as a seasonal stream on the Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Map. Per LUC Sec. 104-28-2(b)(1)c. 
(Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay Zone) the corridor requires a minimum 50-foot setback from high water mark for any 
future buildings. This setback will need to be depicted on the final plat. 

Additionally, the applicant is currently working through FEMA’s Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) to more accurately 
delineate the floodplain areas that encumber the property. This process is anticipated to be completed following the 
subdivision’s recording and will help future lot owners to reduce their flood insurance requirements.  

Review Agencies: Due to the preliminary approval status of this project, no agency reviews have been conducted to-date 
aside from the Planning Division. Following preliminary approval, all review agency requirements must be addressed and 
completed prior to a final subdivision plat being forwarded for final approval. 

Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to the parent parcel. The 2021 property taxes are not 
considered due at this time. 

Public Notice: Public notice has been mailed not less than seven calendar days before preliminary approval to all property 
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements 
outlined in LUC § 106-1-6. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends preliminary approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting of 6 lots, located at approximately 3460 
Nordic Valley Rd., Liberty. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements, and the following conditions: 
 

1. A final plat meeting the requirements of LUC Sec. 106-1-8 must be submitted for agency review. 
2. Prior to final subdivision approval, an updated septic feasibility letter will need to be submitted verifying each of the 

proposed 6 lots have undergone soils and percolation testing and are able to accommodate on-site waste water 
systems. 

3. Base Flood Elevations within the floodplain areas will need to be calculated and submitted for County Engineering 
review and approval. Once approved, these BFEs will need to be depicted on the final plat prior to final subdivision 
approval. 

4. A 50-foot setback from high water mark of the stream corridor will need to be depicted on the final plat. 
5. Civil plans and cost estimates for the Nordic Meadows Dr. extension will need to be submitted and approved by the 

Engineering Division. 
 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 



 Page 3 of 9 

 

 
1.  The proposed subdivision conforms to the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances  

 
 

Exhibits 

A. Subdivision Application 
B. Subdivision Preliminary Plan 
C. Culinary Water Service Agreement 
D. Septic Feasibility letter 
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Exhibit A – Subdivision Application 
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Exhibit C – Culinary Water Service Agreement 
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Exhibit D – Septic Feasibility Letter 

 


